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Charge Code Number: 570.030-035Y20202399.0
Charge Code Number: 565.090-003Y20205399.0
Charge Code Number: 565.090-003Y20205399.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
)
)
VS. ) Case No.
)
DAVID BRIAN MUSCATO ) OCN:

REDACTED ) e e No. 1557

COMPLAINT

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Boone, State of Missouri, upon information and
belief, charges that the defendant:

COUNT I: In violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class D felony of stealing
by deceit, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or
between June 9, 2023, and June 29, 2023, in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, the defendant
appropriated food and services of a value of at least seven hundred fifty dollars, which food and
services were billed to ., and defendant appropriated such food and services from
and 8. with the purpose to deprive thereof by deceit in that the defendant
represented to The Country Club of Missouri that defendant was authorized to bill food and services
on the account of , which representation was false and known by defendant to be
false and The Country Club of Missouri relied on the representation and was thereby induced to part
with such food and services.

COUNT II: In violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
harassment in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002,
RSMo, in that on or about May 16, 2023, in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, the defendant

[REDACTED]

without good cause, engaged in an act with the purpose to cause emotional distress to by

IREDACTED]

pursuing . at her health care provider appointment and demanding ten thousand dollars or else
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[REDACTED]

defendant would sue - while live-streaming the surprise interaction on a social media channel,

REDACTED]

and such act did cause . to suffer emotional distress.
COUNT III: In violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
harassment in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002,

RSMo, in that on or about June 6, 2023, in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, the defendant

[REDACTED]

without good cause, engaged in an act with the purpose to cause emotional distress to by

pursuing (R{=IDJANXGER=IDIE was at her dental care provider and by demanding money to prevent

defendant from reporting 8l . to the FBI, and such act did cause. suffer emotional distress.
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) to facts concerning this matter, which statements are made a part hereof and are
submitted herewith as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause for the
issuance of the warrant.
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney requests that a warrant be issued as provided by law.

Roger W. Johnson, Prosecuting Attorney

of the County of Boone,
State of Missouri, by

46366

FOR: Mandi Roberson
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Bar No.69149

IN CUSTODY

WITNESSES:
Brandon Baden
Scott Hill
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